' ELPRO

INTERNATIONAL

SCHOOL

A Powerhouse of Learning

CBSE FEE STRUCTURE - ACADEMIC SESSION

2023 - 2024

Particular Primary Secondary Higher Secondary| Higher Secondary| Higher Secondary
(1-v) (VI-X) ( Science) ( Commerce) ( Arts)
For New Entrant
Admission Fee
(One time non- X 50,000/- X 50,000/- % 50,000/- X 50,000/- X 50,000/-
refundable)
Caution Money % 20,000/ % 20,000/ % 20,000/ % 20,000/ % 20,000/
(One time refundable) ! ! ! ! ’
Yearly
Tuition Fee X 1,21,410/- X 1,38,560/- X1,80,135/- X 1,52,430/- X 1,45,460/-

FEE PAYMENT SCHEDULE

Particular

Primary
(I-v)

Secondary
(VI-X)

Higher Secondary
( Science)

Higher Secondary
( Commerce)

Higher Secondary
( Arts)

On admission - for new
entrant

Admission Fee
(One time non-
refundable)

% 50,000/-

% 50,000/-

% 50,000/-

% 50,000/-

% 50,000/-

Caution money
(One Time Refundable)

% 20,000/-

% 20,000/-

% 20,000/-

% 20,000/-

% 20,000/-

Total

% 70,000/-

% 70,000/-

X 70,000/-

X 70,000/-

% 70,000/-

Fee Installments:-

First Installment
(1%*- 10t March)

Tuition Fee

40,470

46,187

60,045

50,810

48,487

Second Installment
(1%*-10t June)

Tuition Fee

40,470

46,187

60,045

50,810

48,487

Third Installment
(15t- 10" October)

Tuition Fee

40,470

46,186

60,045

50,810

48,486

Address: Elpro Compound, Chinchwad, Pune- 411033 | CONTACT 08069020202 | EMAIL: admissions@elproschools.edu.in

Website: www.elproschools.edu.in

An institution managed by “Hind Charity Trust”




‘ .’ ELPRO
INTERNATIONAL

SCHOOL CBSE FEE STRUCTURE ACADEMIC SESSION
2024-25
Particulars Primary Secondary Higher Secondary Higher Secondary Higher Secondary
(1-V) (VI-X) ( Science) ( Commerce) (Arts)
For New Entrant
Admission fee % 50,000/- ¥50,000/- ¥ 50,000/- % 50,000/- % 50,000/-
(One-time non-
refundable)
Caution Money %20,000/- ¥20,000/- ¥ 20,000/- < 20,000/- % 20,000/-
(One time refundable)
Yearly Tuition Fee % 1,39,600/- %1,59,310/- %2,07,115/- % 1,75,260/- % 1,67,250/-
FEE PAYMENT SCHEDULE
Particulars Primary Secondary Higher Secondary Higher Secondary Higher Secondary
(1-v) (VI-X) ( Science) ( Commerce) (Arts)
On Admission - for new
entrant
Admission fee % 50,000/- % 50,000/- % 50,000/- % 50,000/- % 50,000/-
(One-time non-
refundable)
Caution Money % 20,000/- 20,000/ % 20,000/- % 20,000/- % 20,000/-
(One time refundable)
Total % 70,000/- ¥ 70,000/ ¥ 70,000/ ¥ 70,000/ ¥ 70,000/
Fee Instalment: -
First Instalment
(1st to 10th March)
Tuition Fee % 46,534/- ¥ 53,104/- ¥ 69,039/ ¥ 58,420/- ¥ 55,750/-
Second Instalment
(1st to 10th June)
Tuition Fee % 46,533/- ¥ 53,103/- ¥ 69,038/- ¥ 58,420/- ¥ 55,750/-
Third Instalment
(1st to 10th October)
Tuition Fee % 46,533/- ¥ 53,103/ ¥ 69,038/- ¥ 58,420/- ¥ 55,750/-

Address: Elpro Compound, Chinchwad, Pune- 411033 | CONTACT 08069020202 | EMAIL: admissions@elproschools.edu.in
Website: www.elproschools.edu.in

An institution managed by “Hind Charity Trust’
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ELPRO

INTERNATIONAL
SCHOOL

A Powerhouse of Learning

CLASS [l]
DECLARED FEE STRUCTURE AND
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

As per the terms of the Maharashtra Educational Institutions (Regulation of Fee) Act, 2011 read with
the Maharashtra Educational Institutions (Regulation of Fee) (Amendment) Act, 2018 (“MEI Fee
Regulations”), and the rules and regulations made thereunder, the fees for the students being
admitted to Class [I] in the year [2025-2026] for the next five years (i.e., academic years 2025-2026 to
2029-2030) shall as follows:

Payment Schedule
[PL Note: In the
event the fees are

Academic Year Class (F::Zr::‘::;j INR due and payable on | Total (in INR)
a quarterly basis,
please add the
relevant details.]
Tuition Fee-1 51,187/- 1%t to 10" March-25
2025-2026 (1] Tuition Fee -2 51,187/- 1% to 10" June-25 1,53,560/-
Tuition Fee-3 51,186/- 15t to 10% Oct-25
Tuition Fee-1 55,026/- 15t to 10" March-26
2026-2027 [ Tuition Fee-2 55,026/- 1%t to 10" June-26 1,65,077/-
Tuition fee-3 55,025/- 1%t to 10™" Oct-26
Tuition Fee-1 59,153/- 15t to 10" March-27
2027-2028 [nn Tuition Fee-2 59,153/- 1%t to 10% June-27 1,77,458/-
Tuition fee-3 59,152/- 1%t to 10'" Oct-27
Tuition Fee-1 63,589/- 1%t to 10" March-28
2028-2029 [IV] Tuition Fee-2 63,589/- 1%t to 10'" June-28 1,90,767/-
Tuition fee-3 63,589/- 1%t to 10™ Oct-28
Tuition Fee-1 68,359/- 1%t to 10" March-29
2029-2030 V] Tuition Fee-2 68,358/- 1% to 10" June-29 2,05,075/-
Tuition fee-3 68,358/- 1%t to 10" Oct-29

[2030-2035]

To be declared as per the terms of the Maharashtra Educational Institutions (Regulation
of Fee) Act, 2011 read with the Maharashtra Educational Institutions (Regulation of Fee)
(Amendment) Act, 2018.

Address: Elpro Compound, Chinchwadgaon, Pune — 411033




ELPRO TERMS AND CONDITIONS

INTERNATIONAL
SCHOOL

A Powerhouse of Learning

e The fee structure for [Elpro International School, Chinchwad campus] has been declared for the
forthcoming period of 5 years as per the terms of the MEI Fee Regulations and the rules and
regulations made thereunder. [The fee structure for the subsequent 5 years will be declared by the
school in due course as per the terms of the MEI Fee Regulations as per the conditions prevailing
at such time.

e The aforementioned fee structure can also be viewed at [https://elproschools.edu.in] and at

e Parents are requested to make the payment of the prescribed fees for their wards as per the School
rules and policies. No partial payment of the fee will be accepted in any case.

e The fees are to be paid strictly in accordance with the payment schedule indicated above. The fees
can be paid by way of [cheque & edusprint]. No cash payment of the fees will be accepted.

e [f the fees are not deposited by the relevant due date, late fee at the rate of INR [85/-] will be
charged from the date on which the fees were originally due and upto the date on which the
amounts are deposited.

e Each guardian / parent is responsible for ensuring that the fees of their ward are paid within the
indicated period. Failure to do so may result in the ward not being permitted to attend school
sessions and consequentially result in cancellation of the admission of the child.

Withdrawals

o (A). In case Parent (s) are desirous of withdrawing their ward (s) from the school and do not
wish to continue for the subsequent academic year will have to give in writing a notice for such
withdrawal latest by 20" Feb of that academic session otherwise it will be assumed that ward
is continuing for the next academic year and will have to play the fee as per as per above fee
schedule & fee policy.

e (B). Urgent or shorter requests for withdrawal of a ward due to compulsion such as transfer of
parents or for health reason will be considered by the school Management on a case-to-case
basis.

e (C). Students can be asked to leave the school on disciplinary grounds. In such eventuality, the
concerned parent (s) shall be liable to clear all such dues that may be outstanding on such date
of removal of the Student from the rolls of the School.

e (D). For withdrawals, parent (s) must ensure that the Caution Money deposited and the
Transfer Certificate must be taken together within three months’ time for the date of the
request for withdrawal. Caution money will be refundable subject to submission of the original
deposit receipt, at the time of claiming the refund. In case of a lapse on the parent (s) part to
claim the above, it becomes mandatory for the parents to pay the Term’s tuition fee for their
ward(s) at the time of receiving the documents. No refund of fees will be made.

e (E). Transfer Certificates are not issued until all dues of the school are settled.

o (F). Fee once paid will not be refunded if the child leave the school in the middle of the year.

Address: Elpro Compound, Chinchwadgaon, Pune — 411033



Withdrawal Refund Policy

e Students wishing to withdraw need to submit an application/letter in the prescribed form to
the school office stating the effective date of withdrawal subject to clause stated above. The
said withdrawal form is available at the school reception. Submission of original Caution
Deposit slip is mandatory along with the form. Withdrawals will be effective from the date
letter is officially received, or a later date, if specified by the student in writing. Withdrawals
may not be retroactive.

e Parents and guardians are required to save the receipt issued to them and produce the same as
proof of payment of fee, if requested.

DECLARATION BY PARENTS

By my signature below, | hereby acknowledge and confirm that | have carefully read and understood
the above stated fee policy of [Elpro International School, Chinchwad campus] along with the
corresponding fee notification. All the terms and conditions stated herein are acceptable to me as fair
and reasonable. | acknowledge that the fees prescribed herein is in accordance with provisions of
applicable laws, including specifically, the Maharashtra Educational Institutions (Regulation of Fee) Act,
2011 read with the Maharashtra Educational Institutions (Regulation of Fee) (Amendment) Act, 2018
and the rules made thereunder. | acknowledge that the fees prescribed herein may be revised in the
future in the manner permitted under applicable law. | further concur that my child’s admission at
[Elpro International School, Chinchwad campus] remains subject to and conditional on fulfilment of
terms and conditions prescribed by the school.

Name of parent / guardian:

Name of ward:

Date:

Address: Elpro Compound, Chinchwadgaon, Pune — 411033



ELPRO

INTERNATIONAL
SCHOOL

A Powerhouse of Learning

CBSE FEE STRUCTURE - ACADEMIC SESSION

Chinchwad 2025 - 2026
Particulars Primary Secondary Higher Secondary Higher Secondary Higher Secondary
(I1-v) (VI-X) ( Science) ( Commerce) ( Arts)

For New Entrant

Admission fee % 50,000/ % 50,000/ % 50,000/ % 50,000/ % 50,000/

(One-time non-
refundable)

Caution Money 20,000/ 20,000/ 20,000/ 20,000/ 20,000/

(One time refundable)
Yearly Tuition Fee % 1,39,600/- % 1,59,310/- %2,07,115/- % 1,75,260/- % 1,67,250/-

FEE PAYMENT SCHEDULE

Particulars

Primary
(11-v)

Secondary
(VI-X)

Higher Secondary
( Science)

Higher Secondary
( Commerce)

Higher Secondary
( Arts)

On Admission - for new
entrant

Admission fee
(One-time non-
refundable)

¥ 50,000/

50,000/

50,000/

¥ 50,000/

¥ 50,000/

Caution Money
(One time refundable)

20,000/

20,000/

20,000/

20,000/

20,000/

Total

¥ 70,000/

Z70,000/-

¥ 70,000/

¥ 70,000/

¥ 70,000/

Fee Instalment: -

First Instalment
(1st to 10th March)

Tuition Fee

¥ 46,534/-

¥ 53,104/-

¥ 69,039/

¥ 58,420/

¥ 55,750/

Second Instalment
(1st to 10th June)

Tuition Fee

¥ 46,533/

¥ 53,103/

¥ 69,038/-

¥ 58,420/

¥ 55,750/

Third Instalment
(1st to 10th October)

Tuition Fee

¥ 46,533/

¥ 53,103/-

¥ 69,038/-

¥ 58,420/-

¥ 55,750/-

Address: Elpro Compound, Chinchwad, Pune- 411033 | CONTACT 08069020202 | EMAIL: admissions@elproschools.edu.in

Website: www.elproschools.edu.in

An institution managed by “Hind Charity Trust”
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